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MEMORANDUM
To: NQESH Aspiring Principals
Learning Facilitators
Program Management Team
This Division

From: RSUSAN S. COLLANO.

Schools Division Supﬁi%l)dent

Date: March 04, 2022

Subject: NQESH Familiarization and Review

1. This office invites all the participants, who attended the Division Capacity
Building for Aspiring Principals on PPSSH Modules, to the follow-up National
Qualifying Examination for School Heads (NQESH) Familiarization and Review
on March 14-18, 2022 08:00-05:00 PM via a virtual platform.

2. In line with this, all aspiring principals must register here
https://bit.ly/3hCLWuD to be able to receive the link to the virtual review.

3. The objectives of this activity are for the participants to be able to:
a. familiarize probable NQESH questions
b. understand the ideas behind the answers to these questions
c. raise confidence in taking the NQESH

4, Learning Facilitators are directed to prepare 15 questions in a PowerPoint
presentation. Each Learning Facilitators will be given 1 hour each to discuss the
questions and answers of Domain/Strands assigned to them. Link where to upload
your PPT presentation will be given in the learning facilitator’s group chat.

5. Please see the attached Review Schedule, List of Learning Facilitators,
Program Management Team.

6. For information, dissemination, and appropriate action.

,"-_i San Roque, Virac, Catanduanes
. 18 (052) 811-40-63
catanduanes@deped.gov.ph




March 15, 2022 March 14, 2022

March 16, 2022

h 17, 2022
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Time

09:00-09:30 AM

09:30-10:30 AM
10:30-11:30 AM
11:30-12:30 NN
12:30-01:30 PM
01:30-02:30 PM
02:30-03:30 PM
03:30-04:30 PM
04:30-05:30 PM

08:00-08:15 AM
08:15-09:15 AM
09:15-10:15 AM
10:15-11:156 AM
11:15-12:15 NN
12:15-01:15 PM
01:15-02:15 PM

02:15-03:15 PM
03:15-04:15 PM

08:00-08:15 AM
08:15-09:15 AM
09:15-10:15 AM

10:15-11:15 AM
11:15-12:15 NN
12:15-01:15 PM
01:15-02:15 PM
02:15-03:15 PM
03:15-04:15 PM

08:00-08:15 AM
08:15-09:15 AM
09:15-10:15 AM
10:15-11:15 AM
11:15-12:15 NN
12:15-01:15 PM
01:15-02:15 PM

SCHEDULE OF NQESH FAMILIARIZATION AND REVIEW

Activity / Strand
FLAG CEREMONY
Prayer
Acknowledgement of Participants
Welcome Remarks
Opening Message
Strand 1.1 Mission, Vission & Core Values
Strand 1.2 School Planning and Implementation
Strand 1.3 Policy Implementation & Review
Lunch Break
Strand 1.4 Research and Innovation
Strand 1.5 Program Design & Implementation
Strand 1.6 Learner's Voice
Strand 1.7 Monitoring & Evaluation Process & Tools

Prayer and Greetings

Strand 2.1 Records Management

Strand 2.2 Financial Management

Strand 2.3 School Facilities and Equipments
Strand 2.4 Management of Staff

Lunch Break

Strand 2.5 School Safety for Disaster Preparedness,
Mitigation and Resiliency

Strand 2.6 Emerging Oppurtunities and Challenges

Strand 3.1 School-based Review, Contextualization,
and Implementation of Learning Standards

Prayer and Greetings
Strand 3.2 Teaching Standards and Pedagogies
Strand 3.3 Teacher Performance Feedback

Strand 3.4 Learner Achievement and other
Performance Indicator

Strand 3.5: Learning Assessment

Lunch Break

Strand 3.6 Learning Environment

Strand 3.7 Career Awareness and Oppurtunities
Strand 3.8 Learner Discipline

Prayer and Greetings

Strand 4.1 Personal and Professional Development
Strand 4.2 Professional Reflection and Learnings
Strand 4.3 Professional Networks

Strand 4.4 Performance Management

Lunch Break

Strand 4.5 Professional Development of School
Personnel

In-Charge / Learning Facilitator

AVP

Chief Mary Jean S. Romero
ASDS Ma. Luisa T. Dela Rosa
SDS Susan S. Collano

SDS Susan S. Collano

ASDS Ma. Luisa T. Dela Rosa
Chief Romel G. Petajen

Chief Mary Jean S. Romero
SP Efren O. Matienzo, Jr.
SP Efren O. Matienzo, Jr.
PSDS Brenda V. Villarey

SP Marisol Lim

Acct. Angelo James Aguinalde
EPS Edgar Rima

SP Cynthia D. Usero

DRRM Maria Audrea L. Vivo

SP Myla B. Cordial
SP Maybelle V. Rubio

EPS Jezrahel Omadto
SP Jane Tabor
SP Jane Tabor

PSDS Elias Abundo

SP Josalie Tonio
EPS Ma. Gina T. Templonuevo
SP Fe B. Mendoza

PSDS Nieva Tuibeo
PSDS Ruth B. Sorrera
SP Myla B. Cordial

SP Mary Rose Sta. Rosa

EPS Frankie Turalde



Marc

March 18, 2022

02:15-03:15 PM

03:15-04:15 PM

08:00-08:15 AM
08:15-09:15 AM
09:15-10:15 AM
10:15-11:15 AM
11:15-12:15 NN
12:15-01:15 PM
01:15-02:15 PM
02:15-03:15 PM
03:15-04:15 PM
04:15-05:00 PM

Strand 4.6 Leadership Development in Individual and EPS Gina L. Custodio

Teams
Strand 4.7 General Welfare of Human Resource

Prayer and Greetings

Strand 4.8 Rewards and Recognition Mechanism
Strand 5.1 Management of Diverse Relationships
Strand 5.2 Management of School Organizations
Strand 5.3 Inclusive Practice

Lunch Break

Strand 5.4 Communication

Strand 5.5 Community Engagement

SBM

Program Evaluation

Closing Remarks

Closing Prayer

SP Shirely S. Villaranda

SDS Susan S. Collano

EPS Nino Gerard C. Ceneta
SP Dennis Gianan

EPS Gina B, Pantino

PSDS Arnold Valledor

PSDS Miguelito Rodriguez

SEPS Sarah S. Chiong

SEPS Sarah S. Chiong / Achilles Alberto
SDS Susan S. Collano



LIST OF LEARNING FACILITATORS

PPSSH Domain Strand Name of Learning Facilitators
Domain 1 1.1  [Vision, Mission and Core Values Susan S. Collano
1.2 School Planning and Implementation Ma. Luisa T. Dela Rosa
1.3 |Policy Implementation and Review Romel G. Petajen
14 |Research and Innovation Mary Jean S. Romero
1.5 Program Design and Implementation Efren O. Matienzo, Jr
1.6 |Learner Voice Efren O. Matienzo, Jr
17 Monitoring and Evaluation processes and tools | Brenda V. Villarey
Domain 2 2.1 |Records Management Marisol Lim
2.2 |Financial Management Angelo James Aguinalde
2.3  |School Facilities and Equiptments Edgar A.Rima
24 Management of Staff Cynthia D. Usero
2.5 |School safety for Disaster Preparedness, Maria Audrea L. Vivo
Mitigation and resiliency
2.6 Emerging Opportunities and Challenges Myla B. Cordial
Domain 3 3.1 |School - Based review, contextualization and Maybelle V. Rubio
implementation of Learning Standards
3.2 |Teaching Standards and Pedagogies Jezrahel T, Omadto
3.3 |Teacher Performance Feedback Jane C, Tabor
34  |Learner Achievement and other performance Jane C. Tabor
indicators
3.5 [Learning Assessment Elias Abundo
3.6 |Learning Environment Josalie T. Tonio
3.7 |Career Awareness and Opportunities Ma. Gina T. Templonuevo
3.8 |Learnerdiscipline Fe.B. Mendoza
Domain 4 4.1 |Personal and Professional Development Nieva D. Tuibeo
4.2 Professional Reflection and learnings Ruth B. Sorrera
4.3 Professional Networks Myla B. Cordial
44 Performance Management Mary Rose V. Sta. Rosa
4.5 |Professional Development of School Personnel |Frankie T, Turalde
4.6  |Leadership Development in individuals and Gina L. Custodio
teams
4.7 General Welfare of Human Resource Shirely S. Villaranda
4.8 [Rewards and Recognition Mechanism Susan S. Collano
Domain 5 5.1 Management of diverse relationships Nifo Gerard C. Ceneta
5.2 |Management of School Organizations Dennis Gianan
5.3 |Inclusive Practice Gina B. Pantino
54 [Communication Arnold Valledor
5.5 |Community Engagement Miguelito Rodriguez
6.1 School-Based Management Sarah S. Chiong




LIST OF PROGRAM MANAGEMENT TEAM

SGOD Chief

Mary Jean S. Romero

SGOD EPS

Aroline T. Borja

Training Manager

Elizabeth S. Urbano

Moderators Imaculate Latorre

Emeline Francia Abrasaldo
M&E Sarah S. Chiong

Achilles Alberto

Rey C. Bonayon
Support Staff Dave Tantiado

Rona Mel Suaiso

Jekyl Kerr Bonavente

Joy Suaviso

Julius Coronejo

Sheryl Cambonga




