

## Republic of the Philippines

## Devartment of Education

REGION V SCHOOLS DIVISION OFFICE OF CATANDUANES

DEPTH OWNERS OF

DATE

SGOD-Human Resource Development

**MEMORANDUM** 

To:

**NQESH Aspiring Principals** 

**Learning Facilitators** 

**Program Management Team** 

This Division

From:

SUSAN S. COLLANO

Schools Division Superintendent

Date:

March 04, 2022

Subject: NQESH Familiarization and Review

- 1. This office invites all the participants, who attended the Division Capacity Building for Aspiring Principals on PPSSH Modules, to the follow-up National Qualifying Examination for School Heads (NQESH) Familiarization and Review on March 14-18, 2022 08:00-05:00 PM via a virtual platform.
- 2. with this, all aspiring principals must register here https://bit.ly/3hCLWuD to be able to receive the link to the virtual review.
- 3. The objectives of this activity are for the participants to be able to:
  - a. familiarize probable NQESH questions
  - b. understand the ideas behind the answers to these questions
  - c. raise confidence in taking the NQESH
- Learning Facilitators are directed to prepare 15 questions in a PowerPoint presentation. Each Learning Facilitators will be given 1 hour each to discuss the questions and answers of Domain/Strands assigned to them. Link where to upload your PPT presentation will be given in the learning facilitator's group chat.
- Please see the attached Review Schedule, List of Learning Facilitators, Program Management Team.
- 6. For information, dissemination, and appropriate action.



ate	Time	Activity / Strand	In-Charge / Learning Facilitator
		FLAG CEREMONY	in one go / Louining / dollitato
March 14, 2022	09:00-09:30 AM	Prayer	AVP
		Acknowledgement of Participants	Chief Mary Jean S. Romero
		Welcome Remarks	ASDS Ma, Luisa T. Dela Rosa
		Opening Message	SDS Susan S. Collano
	09:30-10:30 AM	Strand 1.1 Mission, Vission & Core Values	SDS Susan S. Collano
	10:30-11:30 AM	Strand 1.2 School Planning and Implementation	ASDS Ma. Luisa T. Dela Rosa
	11:30-12:30 NN	Strand 1.3 Policy Implementation & Review	Chief Romel G. Petajen
	12:30-01:30 PM	Lunch Break	
2	01:30-02:30 PM	Strand 1.4 Research and Innovation	Chief Mary Jean S. Romero
ठ	02:30-03:30 PM	Strand 1.5 Program Design & Implementation	SP Efren O. Matienzo, Jr.
$\geq$	03:30-04:30 PM	Strand 1.6 Learner's Voice	SP Efren O. Matienzo, Jr.
	04:30-05:30 PM	Strand 1.7 Monitoring & Evaluation Process & Tools	PSDS Brenda V. Villarey
		•	
01	08:00-08:15 AM	Prayer and Greetings	
2022	08:15-09:15 AM	Strand 2.1 Records Management	SP Marisol Lim
0	09:15-10:15 AM	Strand 2.2 Financial Management	Acct. Angelo James Aguinalde
N	10:15-11:15 AM	Strand 2.3 School Facilities and Equipments	EPS Edgar Rima
S,	11:15-12:15 NN	Strand 2.4 Management of Staff	SP Cynthia D. Usero
~	12:15-01:15 PM	Lunch Break	or official process
	01:15-02:15 PM	Strand 2.5 School Safety for Disaster Preparedness, Mitigation and Resiliency	DRRM Maria Audrea L. Vivo
-	02:15-03:15 PM	Strand 2.6 Emerging Oppurtunities and Challenges	SP Myla B. Cordial
March	03:15-04:15 PM	Strand 3.1 School-based Review, Contextualization, and Implementation of Learning Standards	SP Maybelle V. Rubio
2	08:00-08:15 AM	Prayer and Greetings	
N	08:15-09:15 AM	Strand 3.2 Teaching Standards and Pedagogies	EPS Jezrahel Omadto
2	09:15-10:15 AM	Strand 3.3 Teacher Performance Feedback	SP Jane Tabor
		Strand 3.4 Learner Achievement and other	SP Jane Tabor
9	10:15-11:15 AM	Performance Indicator	
_	11:15-12:15 NN	Strand 3.5: Learning Assessment	PSDS Elias Abundo
S	12:15-01:15 PM	Lunch Break	
=	01:15-02:15 PM	Strand 3.6 Learning Environment	SP Josalie Tonio
<u>m</u>	02:15-03:15 PM	Strand 3.7 Career Awareness and Oppurtunities	EPS Ma. Gina T. Templonuevo
2	03:15-04:15 PM	Strand 3.8 Learner Discipline	SP Fe B. Mendoza
	00:00 00:45 444	Parameter Constitute	
N	08:00-08:15 AM	Prayer and Greetings	DODG Missas Tulks
7, 202,	08:15-09:15 AM	Strand 4.1 Personal and Professional Development	PSDS Nieva Tuibeo
	09:15-10:15 AM	Strand 4.2 Professional Reflection and Learnings	PSDS Ruth B. Sorrera
	10:15-11:15 AM	Strand 4.4 Perferences Management	SP Myla B. Cordial
	11:15-12:15 NN	Strand 4.4 Performance Management	SP Mary Rose Sta. Rosa
_	12:15-01:15 PM 01:15-02:15 PM	Lunch Break Strand 4.5 Professional Development of School	EDC Frankia Turalda
K	01.10-02.15 FM	Strand 4.5 Professional Development of School Personnel	EPS Frankie Turalde

arc	02:15-03:15 PM	Strand 4.6 Leadership Development in Individual and Teams	EPS Gina L. Custodio
Σ	03:15-04:15 PM	Strand 4.7 General Welfare of Human Resource	SP Shirely S. Villaranda
	08:00-08:15 AM	Prayer and Greetings	
2	08:15-09:15 AM	Strand 4.8 Rewards and Recognition Mechanism	SDS Susan S. Collano
2	09:15-10:15 AM	Strand 5.1 Management of Diverse Relationships	EPS Nino Gerard C. Ceneta
2	10:15-11:15 AM	Strand 5.2 Management of School Organizations	SP Dennis Gianan
	11:15-12:15 NN	Strand 5.3 Inclusive Practice	EPS Gina B. Pantino
00	12:15-01:15 PM	Lunch Break	
-	01:15-02:15 PM	Strand 5.4 Communication	PSDS Arnold Valledor
	02:15-03:15 PM	Strand 5.5 Community Engagement	PSDS Miguelito Rodriguez
5	03:15-04:15 PM	SBM	SEPS Sarah S. Chiong
a	04:15-05:00 PM	Program Evaluation	SEPS Sarah S. Chiong / Achilles Alberto
$\geq$		Closing Remarks	SDS Susan S. Collano
		Closing Prayer	

## LIST OF LEARNING FACILITATORS

<b>PPSSH</b> Domai	n	Strand	Name of Learning Facilitators	
Domain 1 1.1		Vision, Mission and Core Values	Susan S. Collano	
	1.2	School Planning and Implementation	Ma. Luisa T. Dela Rosa	
	1.3	Policy Implementation and Review	Romel G. Petajen	
	1.4	Research and Innovation	Mary Jean S. Romero	
	1.5	Program Design and Implementation	Efren O. Matienzo, Jr	
	1.6	Learner Voice	Efren O. Matienzo, Jr	
	1.7	Monitoring and Evaluation processes and tools	Brenda V. Villarey	
Domain 2	2.1	Records Management	Marisol Lim	
	2.2	Financial Management	Angelo James Aguinalde	
#IID==1.0==================================	2.3	School Facilities and Equiptments	Edgar A. Rima	
	2.4	Management of Staff	Cynthia D. Usero	
	2.5	School safety for Disaster Preparedness, Mitigation and resiliency	Maria Audrea L. Vivo	
	2.6	Emerging Opportunities and Challenges	Myla B. Cordial	
Domain 3	3.1	School – Based review, contextualization and implementation of Learning Standards	Maybelle V. Rubio	
	3.2	Teaching Standards and Pedagogies	Jezrahel T. Omadto	
	3.3	Teacher Performance Feedback	Jane C. Tabor	
	3.4	Learner Achievement and other performance indicators	Jane C. Tabor	
	3.5	Learning Assessment	Elias Abundo	
	3.6	Learning Environment	Josalie T. Tonio	
	3.7	Career Awareness and Opportunities	Ma. Gina T. Templonuevo	
	3.8	Learner discipline	Fe. B. Mendoza	
Domain 4	4.1	Personal and Professional Development	Nieva D. Tuibeo	
	4.2	Professional Reflection and learnings	Ruth B. Sorrera	
	4.3	Professional Networks	Myla B. Cordial	
	4.4	Performance Management	Mary Rose V. Sta. Rosa	
	4.5	Professional Development of School Personnel	Frankie T, Turalde	
	4.6	Leadership Development in individuals and teams	Gina L. Custodio	
	4.7	General Welfare of Human Resource	Shirely S. Villaranda	
	4.8	Rewards and Recognition Mechanism	Susan S. Collano	
Domain 5	5.1	Management of diverse relationships	Niño Gerard C. Ceneta	
	5.2	Management of School Organizations	Dennis Gianan	
	5.3	Inclusive Practice	Gina B. Pantino	
	5.4	Communication	Arnold Valledor	
	5.5	Community Engagement	Miguelito Rodriguez	
	6.1	School-Based Management	Sarah S. Chiong	

## LIST OF PROGRAM MANAGEMENT TEAM

SGOD Chief	Mary Jean S. Romero	
SGOD EPS	Aroline T. Borja	
Training Manager	Elizabeth S. Urbano	
Moderators	Imaculate Latorre	
	Emeline Francia Abrasaldo	
M & E	Sarah S. Chiong	
	Achilles Alberto	
	Rey C. Bonayon	
Support Staff	Dave Tantiado	
	Rona Mel Suaiso	
	Jekyl Kerr Bonavente	
	Joy Suaviso	
	Julius Coronejo	
	Sheryl Cambonga	